include the accounts of CommonSpirit after elimination of intercompany transactions and balances.

Reclassifications – Certain reclassifications and changes in presentation were made in the 2018 consolidated

financial statements to conform to the 2019 presentation. As previously presented, CommonSpirit classified net

assets with no donor-imposed restriction as unrestricted. Such net assets are reported herein as net assets

without donor restrictions. Also, as previously presented, CommonSpirit classified net assets with donor-

imposed restrictions as either temporarily restricted or permanently restricted. Such net assets are reported

herein as net assets with donor restrictions.

9

A crosswalk of the 2018 consolidated financial statement presentation to the 2019 presentation is provided

below. The changes in presentation were made in part to separately present balances that became material to

CommonSpirit in 2019, as a result of the affiliation with Dignity Health during the fiscal year. Other accounts

were combined as they were no longer material to the CommonSpirit 2019 results.

(in millions)

As Originally

Presented
Reclassifications As Adjusted

Cash and equivalents 510$   -$   510$

Current portion of investments and assets limited as to use 64   154   218

Patient accounts receivable, net 2,122   -   2,122

Other accounts receivable 257   (257)   -

Provider fee receivable -   43   43

Inventories 299   (299)   -

Assets of discontinued operations and held for sale 196   -   196

Prepaid and other 144   (144)   -

Other current assets -   642   642

Total investments and assets limited as to use, net of

current portion 6,473   (7)   6,466

Property and equipment, net 8,111   -   8,111

Investments in unconsolidated organizations 1,733   -   1,733

Intangible assets and goodwill, net 421   (421)   -

Goodwill -   239   239

Intangible assets, net -   182   182

Notes receivable and other 265   (265)   -

Other long-term assets, net -   133   133

Total assets 20,595$   -$   20,595$

Commercial paper and current portion of debt 2,087$   -$   2,087$

Variable-rate debt with self-liquidity 97   -   97

Compensation and benefits 569   (3)   566

Accounts payable -   743   743

Third-party liabilities, net 132   (132)   -

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,480   (1,480)   -

Self-insured reserves and claims, current   - 197   197

Liabilities of discontinued operations and held for sale 252   -   252

Provider fee payables   - 13   13

Other accrued liabilities   - 801   801

Self-insured reserves and claims, long-term 623   (140)   483

Pension liability 854   (854)   -

Pension and other postretirement benefit liabilities -   865   865

Derivative instruments -   33   33

Other liabilities 1,027   (43)   984

Long-term debt 6,342   -   6,342

Total liabilities 13,463$   -$   13,463$

The notable changes in presentation for the 2018 consolidated statement of operations include reclassifying $53

million of premium revenue out of other operating revenue, and $10 million of income tax expense out of other

operating expenses into a separate line within nonoperating income (loss). Special charges and other costs

represent 2018 restructuring, impairment and other losses as previously presented.

10